

## Resolution for Improvement Under the Illinois Highway Code



Is this project a bondable capital improvement?  Yes No		Resolution Type Original		Resolution Numi	ber Section Number			
				2020-088	18-00193-00-BR			
BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council		of the City						
of <b>DeKalb</b>	overning Body Type	at the follow	vina descri		Public Agency Type s)/structure be improved under			
Name of Local Public Agency the Illinois Highway Code. Work shall be done For Roadway/Street Improvements:			wing descri	ised succits//load(s	natucture be improved under			
For Roadway/Street Improvements.	Longth	Longth						
Name of Street(s)/Road(s)	Length (miles)	Route		From	То			
For Structures:								
Name of Street(s)/Road(s)	Existing Structure No.	Route		Location	Feature Crossed			
N. First Street	019-6000			South of Hillcrest	Kishwaukee River			
Lucinda Avenue	019-6002		at Wood	dley Avenue	Kishwaukee River			
said section from the Local Public Agency's a BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Department of Transportation.	llotment of Motor Fut is hereby directed to	HTax funds	ur (4) certi	REBUILD IL	resolution to the district office			
L Duth Soot	Cit.		E	xecutive	J. C. L.			
I, Ruth Scott  Name of Attestant	City	lic Agency T	4.9	Local Public Agency Type				
of DeKalb								
Name of Local Public Agency statute, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a					and files thereof, as provided b			
Council of	DeKalb	at a meeting held on August 10, 2020						
Governing Body Type	Name of Loc	_	•		Date			
N TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto	set my hand and sea	al this 11 Da		August, 2020 Month, Year				
(SEAL)	Region	Regional Engineer			Date 8-(1-20)			
The second of th	Depart	ment of Tra	ansportatio	n	Date			
THE THE OF ILL LANDERS		March thurst			12/29/2020			





## Illinois Department of Transportation Office of Highways Project Implementation (2)

Office of Highways Project Implementation / Region 2 / District 3 700 East Norris Drive / Ottawa, Illinois 61350-1628

December 29, 2020

Ms. Ruth A. Scott, Executive Assistant City of DeKalb 164 E Lincoln Highway DeKalb, IL 60115

ISBP / REBUILD Illinois Bond Funds City of DeKalb Section No. 18-00193-00-BR

Dear Ms. Scott:

The resolution adopted by the Council of the City of DeKalb on August 10, 2020 appropriating \$650,000.00 of REBUILD Illinois Bond funds for this section was approved December 29, 2020.

This resolution provides for phase I and II engineering for the complete removal and replacement of N First Street and Lucinda Avenue bridges over the Kishwaukee River.

\* NOTE: Approval of this resolution does not authorize expenditure of MFT funds. Proper documentation must be received by our office prior to paying any bills out of the MFT account.

If you have any questions, please contact Steve Chery at (815) 434-8426.

Sincerely,

Masood Ahmad, P.E. Region Two Engineer

Steve Chery, MSCE, P.E. Bv:

Local Roads and Streets Engineer

cc: Zac Gill, City Engineer

SC:dcm/ResolutionAppr-Munic\_DeKalb\_18-00193-00-BR



## Resolution for Improvement Under the Illinois Highway Code

Is this project a bondable capital improvement?		Resolution Type Resolution Num		Resolution Numbe	er Section	Number		
Yes No	,	Original		2020-088				
BE IT RESOLVED, by the			of the	City				
of DeKalb Govern	ning Body Type		-	Local Pu	ublic Agency			
Name of Local Public Agency	IIIInois th	at the follow	ng describ	ped street(s)/road(s)/	structure be	improved under		
the Illinois Highway Code. Work shall be done by								
For Roadway/Street Improvements:	Contract or Day	y Labor						
Name of Street(s)/Road(s)	Length	Route		<b>C</b>		_		
Name of offeet(s)/Noau(s)	(miles)	Route		From		То		
For Structures:								
	Existing							
Name of Street(s)/Road(s)	Structure No.	Route	Location		Feature Crossed			
N. First Street	019-6000	-	0.1 Mi	S aftille rest	Kishwaukee Rur			
Lucinda Ave	019-6002		lat W	podley Ave		aukee Rur		
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,				,				
That the proposed improvement shall consist of the proposed improve	of							
Phase I \$ II Enginee of both 019-6000 as	nd 019-	6002.	owi pre	temovi	TI MAD	Chiaconell		
			- 0		1			
2. That there is hereby appropriated the sum of	Six Hu				nd			
		D	ollars ( 🔭	50,000	_) for the i	mprovement of		
said section from the Local Public Agency's allotm								
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk is he of the Department of Transportation.	ereby directed to	transmit fou	ır (4) certific	ed originals of this re	solution to t	he district office		
O 10 A G								
1. Kuth A. Scott	Execut	we tes	* 1	n and for said	City			
Name of the same o	Local Publ	lic Agency Ty	ре	_	Local Public	Agency Type		
of Delalb	in the Sta	ate aforesai	d, and keep	per of the records an	d files there	of, as provided by		
Name of Local Public Agency statute, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true								
	e, periect and col	nipiete origi N	nai oi a ies		^			
Governing Body Type of	Name of Loca	al Public Age	ncv	at a meeting held o	on Hua	nct 105070		
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set			day of _	August :	3020	·		
(SEAL)	CONT. S	Signature		morni, roo		Date		
OF DEL				Col		8-(1-2020		
Approved Regional Engineer								
		ment of Trai				Date		
S P S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S					Lucal	2020		
OF ILL MINE	I KE	SUII	-N II	L BOND &	Hocation	Allogation		